



\$~8 & 9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 67/2016

FRATERNITY AGAINST CORRUPTION (REG TRUST)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Medhanshu Tripathi, Mr.Tushar Tokas, Ms.Arinder Kaur, Mr.Manas Rai and Ms.Aditi Singh, Advs.
Ms.Harshita Singh, Advocate
Commissioner.

versus

ARUN GOEL & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms.Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA with Mr.Shivam Takiar and Mr.Kuljeet Singh, Advs.
Mr.Tushar Sannu, SC for DJB with Mr.Shivam, Adv.
Mr.Sanjeev Sabharwal, SC for MCD.
Mr.N.Prabhakar, Adv for intervenor.

9

+ W.P.(C) 5926/2013, CM APPL. 13070/2013, CM APPL. 18677/2014, CM APPL. 35451/2016, CM APPL. 35452/2016, CM APPL. 35454/2016, CM APPL. 38849/2023, CM APPL. 64079/2023, CM APPL. 64080/2023, CM APPL. 64305/2023, CM APPL. 64306/2023, CM APPL. 69160/2024, CRL.M.A. 17907/2014, CRL.M.A. 17911/2014, CRL.M.A. 575/2015 & CRL.M.A. 576/2015

FRATERNITY AGAINST CORRUPTION (REG. TRUST)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Medhanshu Tripathi, Mr.Tushar Tokas, Ms.Arinder Kaur, Mr.Manas Rai and Ms.Aditi Singh, Advs.



versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms.Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA with Mr.Shivam Takiar and Mr.Kuljeet Singh, Advs.
Mr.Sanjeev Sabharwal, SC for MCD.
Mr.N.Prabhakar, Adv for intervenor.
Mr.Aadil Singh Boparai, Ms.Prakhuti Jain, Ms.Shruti Agarwal and Mr.Abhishek Dubey, Advs for intervenor.
Mr.Tushar Sannu, SC for DJB with Mr.Shivam, Adv.
Mr.Vikrant N.Goyal, Mr.Yash Basoyq, Mr.Piyush Wadhwa and Mr.Kunal Dixit, Advs for R-6 & 8.
Mr.Sharique Hussain, Adv for R-10.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

15.01.2026

1. Pursuant to our earlier order dated 12.12.2025, the Advocate Commissioners have submitted their report, which is taken on record. Let a copy of this report be furnished by the Advocate Commissioners to the learned counsel for the respective parties including the interveners within a week.
2. The video recording of the Commission conducted by the Advocate Commissioners is contained in a pen drive which has been tendered to the Court in a closed envelope. Let the same be taken on record by the Registry and the closed envelope be kept in the safe custody of the Deputy Registrar



(Appellate).

3. The respective parties may file their objections to the report submitted by the Advocate Commissioners, if any, within a period of two weeks thereafter.
4. The affidavit filed by the respondent-DDA, in terms of the aforesaid order dated 12.12.2025 is taken on record, response whereof, may be filed by the parties by the next date of listing.
5. List on 27.02.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

JANUARY 15, 2026/MJ