



\$~8 to 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(8)

+ CONT.CAS(C) 67/2016 & CM APPL. 69232/2024
FRATERNITY AGAINST CORRUPTION
(REG TRUST)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Medhanshu Tripathi, Ms. Aditi Singh, Ms. Arvinder Kaur and Mr. Tushar Tokas, Advocates.

versus

ARUN GOEL & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Standing Counsel for DDA.
Mr. Tushar Sannu and Ms. Pulak Gupta Joshi, Advocates for DJB.
Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with Ms. Ananya Shamshery, Ms. Manavi Dhingra and Mr. Sparsh Sharma, Advocates for CBI.

(9)

+ W.P.(C) 5926/2013, CM APPL. 13070/2013, CM APPL. 18677/2014, CM APPL. 35451/2016, CM APPL. 35452/2016, CM APPL. 35454/2016, CM APPL. 38849/2023, CM APPL. 64079/2023, CM APPL. 64080/2023, CM APPL. 64305/2023, CM APPL. 64306/2023, CM APPL. 69160/2024, CRL.M.A. 17907/2014, CRL.M.A. 17911/2014, CRL.M.A. 575/2015 & CRL.M.A. 576/2015
FRATERNITY AGAINST CORRUPTION
(REG. TRUST)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Medhanshu Tripathi, Ms. Aditi Singh, Ms. Arvinder Kaur and Mr. Tushar Tokas, Advocates.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Standing Counsel for DDA.
Mr. Tushar Sannu and Ms. Pulak Gupta Joshi, Advocates for DJB.
Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with Ms. Ananya Shamshery, Ms. Manavi



Dhingra and Mr. Sparsh Sharma,
Advocates for CBI.

Mr. Vikrant Nilesh Goyal, Mr.
Inderpreet Singh and Mr. Kunal Dixit,
Advocates for R6 to 8.

Mr. Rishab Raj Jain, Standing
Counsel for DSESRPL/R10.

Mr. Aadil Singh Boparaim, Mr.
Nikunj Bindal, Mr. Chirag Dahiya
and Mr. Ronit Bose for Intervenor.

(10)

+ W.P.(CRL) 579/2026, CRL.M.A. 5500/2026, CRL.M.A. 5501/2026
& CRL.M.A. 5502/2026

FRATERNITY AGAINST CORRUPTION

REG TRUST

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Medhanshu Tripathi, Ms. Aditi
Singh, Ms. Arvinder Kaur and Mr.
Tushar Tokas, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Mr.
Jivesh Kr. Tiwari, CGSC, Ms.
Nandini Aggarwal, Advocate and SI
Vinod Kumar, PS Kishangarh for R1
and 3.

Mr. Arjun Mahajan, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Ravikant Kumar,
Advocate for R4.

Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms. Ananya Shamshery, Ms. Manavi
Dhingra and Mr. Sparsh Sharma,
Advocates for CBI.

Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Kshitiz Kishor Rai
and Ms. Anamika, Advocates for
MCD.

Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Standing
Counsel for DDA.



CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER
17.07.2026

%

1. List these matters on 25.09.2026.
2. In the meantime, learned Counsel for the Petitioner in W.P.(C) 5926/2013 shall take appropriate steps to bring the legal heirs of Mr. Hira Lal - Intervenor on record.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

JULY 17, 2026/sms